

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1691

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.12.2022


PERFORMANCE OF PMAY-G


1691  DR. SASMIT PATRA:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) details of the performance of the Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) in the country over the last five years;

(b) details of the performance of the States under PMAY-G over the past five years;

(c) whether State of Odisha has been awarded at any time for their performance under PMAY-G; and

(d) total expenditure incurred by Government of India for this PMAY-G programme and total houses constructed in the past five years in a State-wise and year-wise format?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) & (b) In order to achieve the target of “Housing for All” in rural areas, the Ministry of Rural Development is implementing Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) with effect from 1
st
 April, 2016 to provide assistance to eligible rural households with an overall target to construct 2.95 crore pucca houses with basic amenities by March, 2024. Over the last five years i.e. from financial year 2017-18 to 2021-22, the States/UTs have sanctioned houses to 2,08,10,125 beneficiaries and construction of 1,80,56,170 houses have been completed under PMAY-G.

(c)        The State of Odisha has not been awarded for their performance under PMAY-G  by the

Ministry of Rural Development in the years 2018 and 2019.


(d)       The total Central Share released by the Government of India under PMAY-G to the

various States/UTs since inception i.e. 01.04.2016 till 15.12.2022 is Rs.1,83,845.30 crore. The

Year-wise and State-wise number of houses constructed during the above period is given in Annexure.
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Annexure


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

1691 TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.12.2022 REGARDING PERFORMANCE OF PMAY-G


Year-wise/State-wise details of number of houses constructed under PMAY-G during the last five years

(units in Nos.)

SNo State Name 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022

1 Arunachal Pradesh 0 85 747 2,417 992

2 Assam 26,059 1,59,017 84,009 1,30,879 1,17,694

3 Bihar 28,135 5,81,827 3,76,216 9,42,615 5,08,363

4 Chhattisgarh 365,868 3,41,381 34,587 59,684 23,290

5 Goa 0 22 3 87 19

6 Gujarat 95,280 83,096 35,589 50,742 77,282

7 Haryana 6,675 5,961 6,670 1,215 263

8 Himachal Pradesh 3,504 3,096 447 605 1,884

9 Jammu and Kashmir 1,979 14,441 5,610 21,745 42,569

10 Jharkhand 1,88,296 2,72,678 1,56,974 2,35,013 2,95,041

11 Kerala 9,444 6,519 779 686 2,440

12 Madhya Pradesh 6,36,338 6,79,294 2,71,273 2,60,964 6,05,954

13 Maharashtra 1,45,630 2,01,968 92,276 1,81,756 1,79,021

14 Manipur 66 7,655 1,151 2,379 3,626

15 Meghalaya 260 11,329 4,995 5,016 7,009

16 Mizoram 1,333 900 997 1,123 1,158

17 Nagaland 0 17 3,687 535 0

18 Odisha 4,31,669 4,03,127 3,61,187 3,95,106 97,143

19 Punjab 608 12,751 410 3,908 5,473

20 Rajasthan 3,17,728 3,26,594 1,66,764 3,15,481 1,41,346

21 Sikkim 372 646 34 13 5

22 Tamil Nadu 78,680 1,04,388 49,986 51,868 57,322

23 Tripura 3,333 20,690 6,155 15,462 1,639

24 Uttar Pradesh 8,17,001 4,26,571 1,74,166 37,710 10,94,654

25 Uttarakhand 6,236 5,925 192 19 3,844

26 West Bengal 5,89,790 7,39,777 2,86,333 6,78,583 9,59,230

27 Andaman and Nicobar 0 0 286 483 335

28 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 1 196 221 972 641

29 Daman and Diu 6 7 0 0 0

30 Lakshadweep 0 0 9 28 7

31 Puducherry* - - - - -

32 Andhra Pradesh 27,347 18,674 5 0 0

33 Karnataka 34,315 43,760 7,085 2,405 11,239

34 Telangana* - - - - -

  Total 38,15,953 44,72,392 21,28,843 33,99,499 42,39,483

* Puducherry and Telengana are not implementing PMAY-G.
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